



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1041/2022**

SUNITA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. R.K Tarun, Ms. Aditi Shivadhatri,
Capt. Subedita Rani, Adv.

versus

VINOD

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ashok Kr. & Mr. Nagesh Kumar
Yadav, Advs. along with Respondent
in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

08.05.2025

1. Pursuant to previous order dated 10th March 2025, bailable warrants have been executed.
2. *Mr. Vinod*/respondent is present in Court along with his counsel.
3. Counsel for respondent states that the respondent was in Judicial Custody till 8th November 2023 on account of having been incarcerated due to directions of the Execution Court in **EX.P. 56122/2016**.
4. Respondent was later released on 8th November 2023 by the order which is extracted as under:

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 14/05/2025 at 11:30:56



Ex. No. 56122/2016
Sunita Vs. Vinod

08.11.2023

File taken up today on an application moved on behalf of JD for releasing the JD from custody.

Present: Sh. Nagesh Kumar, Id. Counsel for JD.



It is submitted that the JD has been dismissed from Delhi Police in the year 2018 due to which he could not pay the maintenance to the DH. The dismissal order has been set aside by CAT, vide order dated 04.09.2023 and pursuant to reinstatement of the JD, he will get the arrears of his salary and his salary will also be resumed. It is submitted that the JD is required to join the services. To enable him for the same and to consequently pay the decretal amount, JD may be released.

I have perused the order passed by the CAT. For the limited purpose of enabling the JD to join his services so that he can pay the decretal amount, the application is allowed. JD be released. Release warrants be issued.

(NEERAJ GAUR)
Judge, Family Court, North
Rohini/Delhi/08.11.2023



5. Counsel for respondent states on instructions that he is paying Rs.15,000/- per month, which is refuted by counsel for petitioner.
6. Computation of all the dues and the arrears which are there, as per the order of the Family Court dated 25th February 2016, shall be placed on record by both the parties in order to reconcile the statements.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 14/05/2025 at 11:30:56



7. Re-notify on 27th August 2025.
8. In the meantime, reply will be filed by the respondent and placed on record on or before 1st July 2025 with copies to counsel for petitioner.
9. It is made clear that no further extension will be granted.
10. Respondent shall be present in Court on the next date of hearing.
11. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

MAY 8, 2025/ak/na

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 14/05/2025 at 11:30:56